notification process and take corrective action 

in the time allotted.  However, in some cases, 

a firm written warning is necessary.  If 

repeated written warnings are issued with little 

or no effort by the property owner, a court 

citation is issued.  In 2016, one hundred and 

five (105) citations to appear in Municipal 

Court were issued. 

The code issues that the City deals with are not unlike most communities--

alleyways, easements, garbage/ debris issues, No Permit violations, overhanging 

trees, high weeds/grass, junk vehicles and parking on front lawns.

[...]

Library staff and volunteers were able 

to offer full use of library materials as well as computer use, printing, faxing and wi-

fi.  

Community Support 

As in the past, the library enjoyed strong support from the Universal City 

Community throughout the year. Two Thousand seven hundred and sixty-one hours 

(2,761) of volunteer time were logged.  Particularly noteworthy was a radio-

frequency identification (RFID) project completed by Pam and Jim Woody.  More 

than 23,000 items, including books, CDs, and DVDs, were prepared for self-

checkout in the new library.